ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Approach to managing interest rate risk in the banking book
Banking book-related market risk exposure principally involves managing the potential adverse effect of interest rate movements on banking
book earnings (net interest income and banking book mark-to-market profit or loss) and the economic value of equity.

The group’s approach to managing interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB) is governed by applicable regulations and is influenced by
the competitive environment in which the group operates. The treasury and capital management team monitors banking book interest rate
risk on a monthly basis operating under the oversight of group ALCO.

Measurement
The analytical techniques used to quantify IRRBB include both earnings and valuation-based measures. The analysis takes into account
embedded optionality such as loan prepayments and accounts where the account behaviour differs from the contractual position.

The results obtained from forward-looking dynamic scenario analyses, as well as Monte Carlo simulations, assist in developing optimal
hedging strategies on a risk-adjusted return basis.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS1

ZAR USD GBP Euro Other Total

1H22
Increase in basis points bps 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm 2 593 991 453 12 1 032 5 081

Decrease in basis points2 bps 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm (2 688) (1 199) (439) (1 127) (5 453)

FY21
Increase in basis points bps 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm 3 144 955 491 77 1 023 5 690

Decrease in basis points2 bps 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm (3 563) (144) (64) (1 035) (4 806)

1  Before tax.
2 A floor of 0% is applied to all interest rates under the decreasing interest rate scenario resulting in asymmetric rate shocks in low-rate environments.

Equity risk in the banking book
Definition
Equity risk is defined as the risk of loss arising from a decline in the value of an equity or equity-type instrument held on the banking book,
whether caused by deterioration in the underlying operating asset performance, net asset value (NAV), enterprise value of the issuing entity,
or by a decline in the market price of the equity or instrument itself.

Though issuer risk in respect of tradable equity instruments constitutes equity risk, such traded issuer risk is managed under the trading